THIRD AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AND
LISA GEISINGER, DBA ONCOTEAM

The Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into effective April 1, 2013, by and between the County of
Santa Clara (“County”), and Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam (“Contractor”), to provide Cancer
Registry Case Finding and Abstracting Services is hereby amended as set forth below, effective July
1, 2016 (“Third Amendment”).

Background

The purpose of this Third Amendment is to extend the term, provide additional funding, revise the
scope of service, and add additional provisions.

The Agreement is amended as follows:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT: The term of the Agreement shall be extended for one (1) additional
year through June 30, 2017, unless terminated in accordance with Attachment D: Vi
Standard Provisions, paragraph I. TERMINATION.

2. MAXIMUM FINANCIAL OBLIGATION: The maximum financial obligation shall not exceed
$150,000.00 for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.

3. SECTION V: CONTRACT SPECIFICS is deleted In its entirety and replaced with Attachment C:
Scope of Service and Payment Schedule, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein
by this reference. '

4. SECTION VI: STANDARD PROVISIONS is deleted In its entirety and replaced with Attachment
D: VI Standard Provisions, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference.

5. Add Attachment E: COUNTY TRAVEL POLICY to the Agreement, which Is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference.

Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement as amended by this Third
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect; provided, however in the event of any conflict
between the terms of the Agreement and this Third Amendment, the terms of this Third
Amendment shall control. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same
meanings assigned to them in the Agreement.

asa f the
ng it ’
and

This Third Amendment may be executed by the parties in any number of separate counter parts,
each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together shall be deemed to
constitute one and the same instrument.

Third Amendment to the Service Agreement between the County of Santa Clara and tisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam
Page 1 of 4



INTENDING TO BE BOUND HEREBY, the parties have caused their authorized representatives to
execute this Third Amendment in duplicate originals as set forth below:

COUNTY:

2 13% W*

Paul E. Lo Date
Chief Executive Officer
Santa Clara Valley Medical Center

Approved By:

/]
Yo Bolbesl. . e/ o
,do n Cookinham
( C ief Financial Officer
anta Clara Valley Health & Hospital System

Approved as to form and legality

L luly

J erS. Sprinkles Date
Deputy County Counsel

INSTITUTION:

-

/{16

Lisa Geisinger Date
Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam

Approved By:

bt & St 020

Rene G. Santiago Date
Deputy County Executive
Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System

Third Amendment to the Service Agreement between the County of Santa Clara and Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam

Page 2 of 4



Attachment C
Scope of Service and Payment Schedule

1) Service Description and Expected Outcome
a) Collect, summarize, manage, and analyze clinical cancer information for the purpose of
processing, compiling, and reporting information as required by law in the State of California
on cancer patients at Santa Clara Valley Medical Center. Data collected include
demographics, cancer identification, diagnostic procedures, cancer-related treatment, and
survival.

2) Deliverables, Milestones, Timeline for Performance
a) The Contractor proposes to eliminate the case finding backlog W|th|n the term of this
Agreement. All services will be performed at the sole discretion and prior approval of Santa
Clara Valley Medical Center (“SCVYMC"”) management.

b) The Contractor will abstract cases as required by law in the State of California and will meet
or exceed applicable standards of The Joint Commission (“TJC”) and the American College of
Surgeons. Abstracting will include all fields required by the American College of Surgeons;
the Surveillance, Epidemiology, and End Results (“SEER”) Program, and the California Cancer
Registry.

c) The Contractor will continue the work previously begun in the period of April 1, 2013 through
June 30, 2017, with the approval of this Agreement. The time required for completion of any
portion of the project is contingent upon the information and access provided by SCVMC,
availability of key SCVMC personnel, and the options and hours selected and agreed upon
by SCVMC and the Contractor.

3) Performance Standards
a) The services described in the Agreement will be performed by qualified, well-trained cancer
registrars. All training and Quality Assurance is the responsibility of the Contractor. The
Contractor will abstract cancer cases as required by law in the State of California and will
meet or exceed applicable standards of TJC and American College of Surgeons.

4) Payment Schedule
a) The fees for the services performed for this Agreement are as follows (travel related
expenses are included in all cost):

i)  Cancer Registry Administrative Services $65.00 per hour
(Case finding and follow-up)
ii) Cancer Registry Abstracting $48.00 per abstract

b) The total Administrative Services hours during the term if this Agreement will not exceed
500 hours. Abstracting fees are dependent upon the number of eligible cancer patients
treated at SCVMC for the specified time period, not to exceed 2,000 cases during the term
of this Agreement.

Third Amendment to the Service Agreement between the County of Santa Clara and Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam
Page3of4



c) The Contractor will submit monthly invoices with supporting documentation showing hours
worked towards completion of deliverables/services under his Agreement to the satisfaction
of the County.

d) The Contractors invoices shall be in form that is acceptable to the County and shall include
all supporting data and documentation required by the County. The supporting
documentation must show each deliverable that was completed and the amount of hours
worked to complete each deliverable.

e) All reimbursements for travel shall comply with Attachment E: County Travel Policy.

Third Amendment to the Service Agreement between the County of Santa Clara and Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam
Page 4 of 4



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
SERVICE AGREEMENT

Exhibit D

SECTION VI: STANDARD PROVISIONS

~ Changes to the terms and conditions in this section require approval of County Counsel

A, ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement and its Appendices (if any) constitutes the final, complete and exclusive statement of the terms of the
agreement hetween the parties. It incorporates and supersedes all the agreements, covenants and understandings between
the parties concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such agreements, covenants and understandings have been merged
into this Agreement. No prior or contemporaneous agreement or understanding, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their
agents shall be valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement.

ST T I
This agreement may only be amended by a written instrument signed by the Parties.

C. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
Contractor shall comply, and require its subcontractors to comply, with all applicable (i) requirements governing avoidance
| of impermissible client conflicts; and (ii) federal, state and local conflict of interest laws and regulations including, without
limitation, California Government Code section 1090 et. seq., the California Political Reform Act (California Government Code
| section 87100 et. seq.) and the regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission concerning disclosure and
| disqualification (2 California Code of Regulations section 18700 et. seq.). Failure to do so constitutes a material breach of this
| Agreement and is grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement by the County.

In accepting this Agreement, Contractor covenants that it presently has no interest, and will not acquire any interest, director |
indirect, financial or otherwise, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of this Agreement.
Contractor further covenants that, in the performance of this Agreement, it will not employ any contractor or person having
such an interest. Contractor, including but not limited to contractor’s employees and subcontractors, may be subject to the
disclosure and disqualification provisions of the California Political Reform Act of 1974 (the “Act”), that (1) requires such
persons to disclose economic interests that may foreseeably be materially affected by the work performed under this
Agreement, and (2) prohibits such persons from making or participating in making decisions that will foreseeably financially
affect such interests.

If the disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act are applicable to any individual providing service under this
Agreement, Contractor shall, upon execution of this Agreement, provide the County with the names, description of individual |
duties to be performed, and email addresses of all individuals, including but not limited to Contractor’s employees, agents
and subcontractors, that could be substantively involved in “making a governmental decision” or “serving in a staff capacity
and in that capacity participating in making governmental decisions or performing duties that would be performed by an
individual in a designated position,” (2 CCR 18701(a)(2)), as part of Contractor’s service to the County under this Agreement. |
Contractor shall immediately notify the County of the names and email addresses of any additional individuals later assigned
to provide such service to the County under this Agreement in such a capacity. Contractor shall immediately notify the

County of the names of individuals working in such a capacity who, during the course of the Agreement, end their service to
the County.

If the disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act are applicable to any individual providing service under this
Agreement, Contractor shall ensure that all such individuals identified pursuant to this section understand that they are
subject to the Act and shall conform to all requirements of the Act and other laws and regulations listed in subsection (A)
including, as required, filing of Statements of Economic Interests within 30 days of commencing service pursuant to this
Agreement, annually by April 1, and within 30 days of their termination of service pursuant to this Agreement.

D. GOVERNING LAW, VENUE
This Agreement has been executed and delivered in, and shall'be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the
State of California. Proper venue for legal action regarding this Agreement shall be in the County of Santa Clara.

E. ASSIGNMENT

No assignment of this Agreement or of the rights and obligations hereunder shall be valid without the prior written consent
of the other party.

Revision Date - IFebruary 2016 Page 1of 6



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
SERVICE AGREEMENT

| F. ASSIGNMENT OF CLAYTON ACT, CARTWRIGHT ACT CLAIMS

Contractor assigns to the County all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the
Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division
7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the Contractor for sale to

G. WAIVER |
No delay or failure to require performance of any provision of this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of that provision as to
that or any other instance. Any waiver granted by a party shall be in writing and shall apply to the specific instance expressly
stated.

| T

| H. NON-DISCRIMINATION

policies concerning nondiscrimination and equal opportunity in contracting. Such laws include but are not limited to the
following: Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended; Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990; The Rehabilitation Act |
of 1973 (Sections 503 and 504); California Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government Code sections 12900 et seq.); and
California Labor Code sections 1101 and 1102. Contractor shall not discriminate against any subcontractor, employee, or ,
applicant for employment because of age, race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, sex/gender, sexual orientation, |
mental disability, physical disability, medical condition, political beliefs, organizational affiliations, or marital status in the
recruitment, selection for training including apprenticeship, hiring, employment, utilization, promotion, layoff, rates of pay or
other forms of compensation. Nor shall Contractor discriminate in provision of services provided under this contract because
of age, race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, sex/gender, sexual orientation, mental disability, physical disability,
medical condition, political beliefs, organizational affiliations, or marital status.

-OR-

* Alternate Non-Discrimination Language Attached As Exhibit , iIncorporated by this reference.
: (Requires County Counsel Approval)

'I. TERMINATION

: v ' Standard Termination Language |
i i :

| notice shall specify the effective date and the scope of the termination. In the event of termination, Contractor shall deliver to County all
| documents prepared pursuant to the Agreement, whether complete or incomplete. Contractor may retain a copy for its records. Upon

| receipt of the documents, Contractor shall be compensated based on the completion of services provided, as solely and reasonably

| determined by County.

- 0OR-~

Alternate Termination Language Attached As Exhibit , incorporated by this reference.
(Requires County Counsel Approval)
' J. BUDGET CONTINGENCY
This Agreement is contingent upon the appropriation of sufficient funding by the County for the services covered by this
| Agreement. If funding is reduced or deleted by the County for the services covered by this Agreement, the County has the
option to either terminate this Agreement with no liability occurring to the County or to offer an amendment to this
Agreement indicating the reduced amount.

K. COUNTY NO-SMOKING POLICY

Contractor and its employees, agents and subcontractors, shall comply with the County’s No-Smoking Policy, as set forth in
the Board of Supervisors Policy Manual section 3.47 (as amended from time to time), which prohibits smoking: (1) at the

Revision Date - February 2016 Page 2 of 6



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
SERVICE AGREEMENT

Santa Clara Valley Medical Center Campus and all County-owned and operated health facilities, (2) within 30 feet
surrounding County-owned buildings and leased buildings where the County is the sole occupant, and (3] in all County
vehicles.

L. FOOD AND BEVERAGE STANDARDS
Except in the event of an emergency or medical necessity, the following nutritional standards shall apply to any foods and/or
beverages purchased by Contractor with County funds for County-sponsored meetings or events.

If food is to be provided, healthier food options shall be offered. “Healthier food options” include (1) fruits, vegetables, whole
grains, and low fat and low calorie foods; (2) minimally processed foods without added sugar and with low sodium; (3) foods
prepared using healthy cooking techniques; and (4) foods with less than 0.5 grams of trans fat per serving. Whenever
possible, Contractor shall (1) offer seasonal and local produce; (2) serve fruit instead of sugary, high calorie desserts; (3}
attempt to accommodate special, dietary and cultural needs; and (4) post nutritional information and/or alist of ingredients
for items served. 1f meals are to be provided, a vegetarian option shall be provided, and the Contractor should consider
providing a vegan option. If pre-packaged snack foods are provided, the items shall contain: (1) no more than 35% of
calories from fat, unless the snack food items consist solely of nuts or seeds; (2) no more than 10% of calories from saturated
fat; (3) zero trans fat; (4) no more than 35% of total weight from sugar and caloric sweeteners, except for fruits and
vegetables with no added sweeteners or fats; and (5) no more than 360 mg of sodium per serving.

If beverages are to be provided, beverages that meet the County’s nutritional criteria are (1) water with no caloric
sweeteners; (2) unsweetened coffee or tea, provided that sugar and sugar substitutes may be provided as condiments; (3)
unsweetened, unflavored, reduced fat (either nonfat or 1% low fat) dairy milk; (4) plant-derived milk (e.g., soy milk, rice
milk, and almond milk) with no more than 130 calories per 8 ounce serving; (5) 100% fruit or vegetable juice (limited to a
maximum of 8 ounces per container); and (6) other low-calorie beverages (including tea and/or diet soda) that do not exceed
40 calories per 8 ounce serving. Sugar-sweetened shall not be provided
M. CONTRACTING PRINCIPLES
All entities that contract with the County to provide services where the contract value is $100,000 or more per budget unit
per fiscal year and/or as otherwise directed by the Board, shall be fiscally responsible entities and shall treat their employees
fairly. To ensure compliance with these contracting principles, all contractors shall: (1) comply with all applicable federal,
state and local rules, regulations and laws; (2) maintain financial records, and make those records available upon request; (3)
provide to the County copies of any financial audits that have been completed during the term of the contract; (4) upon the
County’s request, provide the County reasonable access, through representatives of the Contractor, to facilities, financial and
employee records that are related to the purpose of the contract, except where prohibited by federal or state laws,

ns or rules.
N. CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT
The County is a public agency subject to the disclosure requirements of the California Public Records Act (“CPRA™). If
Contractor’s proprietary information is contained in documents or information submitted to County, and Contractor claims
that such information falls within one or more CPRA exemptions, Contractor must clearly mark such information
“CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY,” and identify the specific lines containing the information. In the event of a request for
such information, the County will make best efforts to provide notice to Contractor prior to such disclosure. If Contractor
contends that any documents are exempt from the CPRA and wishes to prevent disclosure, it is required to obtain a protective
order, injunctive relief or other appropriate remedy from a court of law in Santa Clara County before the County is required to
respond to the CPRA request. If Contractor fails to obtain such remedy within the time the County is required to respond to
the CPRA request, County may disclose the requested information.

Contractor further agrees that it shall defend, indemnify and hold County harmless against any claim, action or litigation

(including but not limited to all judgments, costs, fees, and attorney’s fees) that may result from denial by County of a CPRA
uest for information arising from any representation, or any action (or inaction), by the Contractor

O. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

This agreement does not, and is not intended to, confer any rights or remedies upon any person or entity other than the

parties.

P. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS:

Ownership: County shall own all right, title and interest in and to the Deliverables. For purposes of this Agreement, the term
“Deliverables” shall mean any documentation and deliverables created by Contractor during the performance of services that
are identified in this Agreement. Contractor hereby assigns to the County all rights, title and interest in and to any and all
intellectual property whether or not patentable or registrable under patent, copyright, trademark or similar statutes, made or
conceived or reduced ta practice or learned by Contractor, either alone or jointly with others, during the period of
Contractor’s agreement with the County or result from the use of premises leased, owned or contracted for by the County.

Revision Date - February 2016 Page 3 of 6



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
SERVICE AGREEMENT

Contractor acknowledges that all original works of authorship which are made by Contractor (either solely or jointly with

others) within the scope of this Agreement and which are protectable by copyright are “works made for hire,” as that term is

defined in the United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C. Section 101), and shall belong solely to County. Contractor agrees that

the County will be the copyright owner in all copyrightable works of every kind and description created or delivered by
either or with in connection with ement with the Cou

Q. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNITY

Contractor represents and warrants for the benefit of the County and its users that, to its knowledge, as of the effective date
of this Agreement, Contractor is the exclusive owner of all rights, title and interest in the Deliverables and/or services
provided pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the County harmless against any claim,
action or litigation (including but not limited to all judgments, costs, fees, and reasonable attorney'’s fees) by a third party
alleging the Deliverables and/or services provided pursuant to this Agreement infringe upon any intellectual property rights
of third parties. This indemnity and duty to defend is in addition to and does not supersede the requirements stated in VI of
this agreement.

R. OWNERSHIP RIGHTS TO MATERIALS / RESTRICTIONS ON USE

All materials obtained, developed or prepared by Contractor in the course of performing services hereunder, including but
not limited to videotapes, audio recordings, still photographs, ads or brochures, and the derivative works, patent, copyright,
trademark, trade secret or other proprietary rights associated therewith (collectively “Deliverables”), shall be the sole and
exclusive property of the County. To the extent Contractor owns or claims ownership rights to said Deliverables, Contractor
hereby expressly assigns all said rights, title, and interest in and to the Deliverables to the County pursuant to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement and at no additional cost. The County has the exclusive royalty-free irrevocable right to
duplicate, publish or otherwise use for any purpose, all materials prepared under this Agreement. If Contractor wishes to use
the materials prepared hereunder for any purpose including but not limited to promotional, educational or commercial
purposes, the Contractor shall obtain prior written authorization from the County, which consent may be withheld by the
County in its sole discretion. Contractor acknowledges that all original works of authorship which are made by Contractor
(solely or jointly with others) within the scope of this Agreement and which are protectable by copyright are “works made
for hire,” as that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C,, Section 101), and shall belong solely to County.
Contractor agrees that the County will be the copyright owner in all copyrightable works of every kind and description
created or developed by Contractor, solely or jointly with others, in connection with any agreement with the County. If
requested to, and at no further expense to the County, Contractor will execute in writing any acknowledgments or
assignments of copyright ownership of such copyrightable works as may be appropriate for preservation of the worldwide
ownership in the County and its nominees of such copyrights. This section shall apply to the extent not otherwise provided
under this agreement.

S. COUNTY DATA

“County Data” shall mean data and information received by Contractor from County. As between Contractor and County, all
County Data shall remain the property of the County. Contractor shall not acquire any ownership interest in the County Data.
Contractor shall not, without County’s written permission consent, use or disclose the County Data other than in the
performance of its obligations under this Agreement. Contractor shall be responsible for establishing and maintaining an
information security program that is designed to ensure the security and confidentiality of County Data, protect against any
anticipated threats or hazards to the security or integrity of County Data, protect against unauthorized access to or use of
County Data that could result in substantial harm or inconvenience to County or any end users; and ensure the proper
disposal of County data upon termination of this Agreement. Contractor shall take appropriate action to address any incident
of unauthorized access to County Data, including addressing and/or remedying the issue that resulted in such unauthorized
access, notifying County as soon as possible of any incident of unauthorized access to County Data, or any other breach in
Contractor’s security that materially affects County or end users; and be responsible for ensuring compliance by its officers,
employees, agents, and subcontractors with the confidentiality provisions hereof. Should confidential and/or legally
protected County Data be divulged to unauthorized third parties, Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal and state
laws and regulations, including but not limited to California Civil Code Sections 1798.29 and 1798.82 at Contractor’s sole
expense (if applicable). Contractor shall not charge the County for any expenses associated with Contractor’s compliance
with the o s set forth in this section

T. WAGE THEFT PREVENTION

(1) : Contractor, and any subcontractor it employs to complete work under this
Agreement, must comply with all applicable federal, state, and local wage and hour laws. Applicable laws may include, but are
not limited to, the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act, the California Labor Code, and any local Minimum Wage Ordinance or
Living Wage Ordinance.

(2) : For purposes of this Section, a “final judgment, decision, or order” refers to one
for which all appeals have been exhausted. Relevant investigatory government agencies include: the federal Department of

Revision Date - February 2016 Page 4 of 6



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
SERVICE AGREEMENT

Labor, the California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, a local enforcement agency, or any other government entity
tasked with the investigation and enforcement of wage and hour laws.

(3) : BY SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR AFFIRMS
THAT IT HAS DISCLOSED ANY FINAL JUDGMENTS, DECISIONS, OR ORDERS FROM A COURT OR INVESTIGATORY
GOVERNMENT AGENCY FINDING—IN THE FIVE YEARS PRIOR TO EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT—THAT CONTRACTOR OR
ITS SUBCONTRACTOR(S) HAS VIOLATED ANY APPLICABLE WAGE AND HOUR LAWS.

CONTRACTOR FURTHER AFFIRMS THAT IT OR ITS SUBCONTRACTOR(S) HAS SATISFIED AND COMPLIED WITH—OR HAS
REACHED AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY REGARDING THE MANNER IN WHICH IT WILL SATISFY—ANY SUCH
JUDGMENTS, DECISIONS, OR ORDERS.

(4) : If at any time during the term of this Agreement, a court or investigatory government
agency issues a final judgment, decision, or order finding that Contractor or any subcontractor it employs to perform work
under this Agreement has violated any applicable wage and hour law, or Contractor learns of such a judgment, decision, or
order that was not previously disclosed, Contractor must inform the Office of the County Executive-Office of Countywide
Contracting Management (OCCM), no more than 15 days after the judgment, decision, or order becomes final or of learning of
the final judgment, decision, or order. Contractor and its subcontractors shall promptly satisfy and comply with any such
judgment, decision, or order, and shall provide the Office of the County Executive-OCCM with documentary evidence of
compliance with the final judgment, decision, or order within 5 days of satisfying the final judgment, decision, or order. The
County reserves the right to require Contractor to enter into an agreement with the County regarding the manner in which
any such final judgment, decision, or order will be satisfied.

(5) : Where Contractor or any subcontractor it employs to perform work under this
Agreement has been found in violation of any applicable wage and hour law by a final judgment, decision, or order of a court
or government agency, the County reserves the right to withhold payment to Contractor until such judgment, decision, or
order has been satisfied in full.

(6) : Failure to comply with any part of this Section constitutes a material breach of this Agreement. Such
breach may serve as a basis for termination of this Agreement and/or any other remedies available under this Agreement
and/or law.

(7) : Notice provided to the Office of the County Executive as required
under this Section shall be addressed to: Office of the County Executive—OCCM; 70 West Hedding Street; East Wing, 11th
Floor; San José, CA 95110. The Notice provisions of this Section are separate from any other notice provisions in this

ement accordi on notice ed to the above address satisfies the notice ments in this Section
U. PAYMENT TERM [NOT APPLICABLE TO COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATIONS - describe payment terms for CBO’s in Section V. PAYMENT
SCHEDULE]

The parties agree that the payment term shall be the term selected below and payment shall be due in accordance with
the selected payment term. For example, if Contractor selects 2.25% 10 Net 45 as the payment term, payment shall be
due 10 days from the date the County approves the invoice, instead of 45 days, and the County shall take a discount of
2.25% of the total amount of the invoice. Payment is deemed to have been made on the date the County mails the
warrant or initiates the electronic fund transfer

(B ' 1.33% 25 Net 45 (provides 20 days of cash acceleration)
. 1.00% 30 Net 45 (provides 15 days of cash acceleration)

Note: Payment term will default to “Net 45 (full payment)”, if no other term was selected.
Notwithstanding the option selected above, the parties agree that at any time during the contract term, either party
may initiate an early payment discount on an invoice-by-invoice basis utilizing the Dynamic Discounting functionality
of the Ariba Network. Contractor must have a registered account on the Ariba Network to utilize this functionality.
V. CONTRACT EXECUTION
Unless otherwise prohibited by law or County policy, the parties agree that an electronic copy of a signed contract, or an
electronically signed contract, has the same force and legal effect as a contract executed with an original ink signature. The
term "“electronic copy of a signed contract” refers to a transmission by facsimile, electronic mail, or other electronic means of

Revision Date - February 2016 Page 5 of 6



COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
SERVICE AGREEMENT

a copy of an original signed contract in a portable document format. The term “electronically signed contract” means a
| contract that is executed by applying an electronic signature using technology approved by the County.
W. LIVING WAGE (If Applicable)
Unless otherwise exempted or prohibited by law or County policy, where applicable, Contractors that contract with the
County to provide Direct Services developed pursuant to a formal Request for Proposals process, as defined in County of
Santa Clara Ordinance Code Division B36 (“Division B36") and Board Policy section 5.5.5.5 (“Living Wage Policy”), and their
subcontractors, where the contract value is $100,000 or more (“Direct Services Contract”), must comply with Division B36
[ and the Living Wage Policy and compensate their employees in accordance with Division B36 and the Living Wage Policy.
| Compliance and compensation for purposes of this provision includes, but is not limited to, components relating to fair
compensation, earned sick leave, paid jury duty, fair workweek, worker retention, fair chance hiring, targeted hiring, local
hiring, protection from retaliation, and labor peace. If Contractor and/or a subcontractor violates this provision, the Board of
Supervisors or its designee may, at its sole discretion, take responsive actions including, but not limited to, the following:
(a) Suspend, modify, or terminate the Direct Services Contract.
(b) Require the Contractor and/or Subcontractor to comply with an appropriate remediation plan developed by the
County.
(c)  Waive all or part of Division B36 or the Living Wage Policy.

This provision shall not be construed to limit an employee's rights to bring any legal action for violation of the employee's
rights under Division B36 or any other applicable law. Further, this provision does not confer any rights upon any person or
entity other than the Board of Supervisors or its designee to bring any action seeking the cancellation or suspension of a
County contract. By entering into this contract, Contractor certifies that it is currently complying with Division B36 and the
Living Wage Policy with respect to applicable contracts, and warrants that it will continue to comply with Division B36 and

| the Living Wage Policy with respect to applicable contracts. -

Revision Date - February 2016 Page 6 of 6




Attachment E

County of Santa Clara
Travel Policy
Quick Reference Guide for Contractors

Introduction

County service agreements and contracts shall be written to comply with the County Travel
Policy when terms include travel provisions for contractors whose travel expenses are paid by
the County. This is required with the exception of a grant policy that specifically indicates that a
different policy shall apply.

Guiding Principles

Payments of travel expenses are limited to training and business purposes that benefit the
County. All expenses incurred while on County business should reflect reasonable and prudent
use of public funds. Contractors should choose the most efficient, direct and economic travel

options required by the occasion.

Travel Authorization
Travel expenses submitted by contractors are reimbursable by the County through a written
contractual obligation signed by both parties. Contractors are obligated to follow the policies and

procedures described therein.

Contractors shall ensure that all travel on behalf of the County is necessary and allowable prior
to making any reservation or embarking on the trip.

The department contractor monitor approving the travel expenses shall determine:

1. If the trip is necessary

2. If the business reason for the trip is justified

3. If the business purpose could be accomplished by telephone, email or other means
4. If the estimated cost justifies the trip

Reservations for Airfare and Car Rental

Depending on the language in the contract, reservations required for travel by contractors can
be arranged through the County’s designated travel agency whenever practicable or by
contractors when lowest available rate can be obtained and price is comparable to those
obtained from the County'’s travel agency.

Reimbursable Travel Costs

Reimbursable travel costs are limited to those that are actual and necessary. When arranging
for travel contractors should consider any special rates, promotions, etc., which would reduce
County cost. For example, some special rates are available to those who are traveling on
government business.

Transporta

In determining the mode of transportation, contractors should consider relative costs,
time efficiencies, and the number of people traveling together. The County will reimburse

Travel Policy — Quick Reference Guide for Contractors Revised: 8-2014 Page1of4



contractors for standard coach airfare at the lowest available rate, and reasonable and
actual add-on airline fees when submitted with receipt(s).

Contractors who use private vehicle for traveling on County business will be reimbursed
at the current IRS published rate. When traveling to a destination with scheduled airline
service, the mileage payment may not exceed the equivalent coach class airfare plus
avoided mileage to/from airport and local airport long term parking cost. Rental car rates
should be comparable to State rental car contract with low base rates. Reimbursement is
limited to standard sedan or vehicle commensurate with the requirement of the trip with
proper approval. The rental car must be turned in promptly at conclusion of the travel.
Additional daily charges will not be reimbursed. Current proof of auto insurance must be
provided when requesting mileage or rental car reimbursement for County business.

Travel Insurance

Contractors assume all risks and expenses associated with obtaining insurance deemed
necessary when using private vehicles or rental vehicles for business-related travel. The
cost of such insurance is not reimbursable. It is the contractors’ responsibility to protect
against damage to their vehicles and legal liability in the form of insurance that complies
with the State of California law and Insurance Code.

Lodging expenses will be reimbursed at the actual expenses up to the federal per diem
rate plus hotel tax. ltemized receipt must be provided.

Meal Costs
Meals on authorized County business will be reimbursed at the federal meal per diem

rate.

Federal Per Diem Rate
For Travel within the Continental US, use rate listed on http://www.gsa.qov/

e Includes 48 contiguous states and District of Columbia high cost locations
e Applies to short term travel (29 days or fewer)

Use County Code (www.naco.org) search when the city is not listed and to identify
if the city is in a high cost county

o If neither city nor county is listed, use CONUS standard lodging/meal rate

Incidental and Other Reimbursable Expenses
Reasonable and necessary costs for other travel expenses will be reimbursed when

supported by itemized receipts (if more than $10) or other appropriate documentation.
Incidental expenses incurred will be reimbursed up to GSA limit (currently at $5 per day)

Non-reimbursable Expenses include:
Travel and related expenses performed outside the scope of contract agreement will be denied
This includes, but not limited to:

Travel Policy — Quick Reference Guide for Contractors Revised: 8-2014 Page 2 of 4



Expenses incurred prior to the execution of the agreement

Expenses incurred after the expiration of the agreement

During the term of the agreement, but without proper approval by the department contract
monitor

4. Travel costs in excess of those allowed within the County Travel Policy or those
prescribed by the contract

adiad on

o If official business travel is interrupted for personal convenience, any resulting
additional expenses shall be borne by the contractor.

Airfare exceeding the lowest available price for standard coach class
Parking and traffic violations

Mileage for County vehicle

Mileage for commute to work

Emergency repairs for non-County vehicles
Insurance not provided for under the Travel Policy
Car rental service option and small vehicle insurance
Tips exceeding guidelines

Airline club membership or credit card fees
Refreshments, snacks, alcoholic beverages
Personal travel expenses

Medicinal remedies, health supplies, cosmetics
Personal entertainment, e.g. in-room movies
Childcare fees or kennel/boarding fees

Short term airport parking exceeding long term rate

Incidental expenses that are to be of personal nature, extravagant, or might be
considered to be unreasonable or unnecessary

o 0O 0O 0O 0O O 00 OO0 0O O 0O O 0 o

Final Accounting for the Trip

A final accounting for the trip must be provided to the department within 21 days after the end of
the trip. Travel reimbursement submitted after six months from the travel end-date will not be
reimbursed.

Travel Receipts

If the agreement has a provision for travel reimbursement, the contractors’ travel expenses
submitted for reimbursement must be substantiated by valid receipts or other appropriate written
evidence that show the following:

e Name of the establishment

e Location of the establishment

e Date(s) the expense(s) incurred
e The type of expenses, and

e The amount of the expenses

Travel Policy — Quick Reference Guide for Contractors Revised: 8-2014 Page 3 of 4



The following documentation, when applicable, must be included with each travel expense
report:

e Airline ticket - the invoice, e-ticket, or the original passenger copy of the airline ticket
e Lodging - the itemized lodging receipt
e Automobile rental - the original rental receipt

o Other expenses: for all other expenses, the original receipt must be provided for any
single item costing $10 or more

o Other required documentation as specified in the contract

Travel Policy - Quick Reference Guide for Contractors Revised: 8-2014 Page 4 of 4





